revenue is recognised. It replaces
existing revenue guidance, including
IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction
Contracts and IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty
Programmes. Under IFRS 15 an entity
shall recognise revenue in an amount
that reflects the consideration to which
the entity expects to be entitled in
exchange for those goods or services.
The Group is currently assessing the
impact of IFRS 15.

•	 	New IFRS 9 Financial Instruments*
(effective for financial years beginning
on or after 1 January 2018): IFRS 9
replaces the existing guidance in IAS 39
Financial Instruments: Recognition and
Measurement. IFRS 9 includes revised
guidance on the classification and
measurement of financial instruments,
including a new expected credit loss
model for calculating impairment on
financial assets, and the new general
hedge accounting requirements. It also
carries forward the guidance on recog-
nition and derecognition of financial
instruments from IAS 39. The Group is
assessing the impact of IFRS 9.

Financial Statements l Notes to the consolidated financial statements, IFRS

94 95Annual Report 2014

Segment information 1 Jan–31 Dec 2014

MEUR SATO business VATRO business Eliminations
SATO Group,

total
Net sales 271.8 40.5 312.3
Profit and loss on sales of Investment properties –1.0 0.2 –0.9
Depreciation, amortizations and impairment charges –1.0 –0.1 –1.1
Operating profit 179.4 11.9 191.3
Interest income 0.9 0.0 0.9
Interest expenses –34.9 –5.1 –40.0
Profit before taxes 145.4 6.8 152.2

Net rental income of Investment properties 126.1 22.7 148.8
Net rental income of Investment properties, % of fair value 5.9 11.7 6.1
Investments 174.1 174.1
Increase in inventory, land areas 5.3 5.3
Depreciation and amortization –1.0 –0.1 –1.1

Assets and eliminations allocated to segments 2,529.8 213.4 –17.0 2,726.2
Investment properties 2,336.2 191.8 2,528.0
Cash and cash equivalents –26.3 7.0 –19.3
Other assets 219.9 14.6 –17.0 217.5
Investments in associated companies 0.0 0.0 0.0

Unallocated assets 75.4
Total Assets 2,801.6

Liabilities allocated to segments 1,553.8 175.8 –17.0 1,712.6
Interest bearing liabilities 1,417.6 167.2 1,584.8
Other liablities 136.2 8.6 –17.0 127.8

Unallocated liabilities 196.7
Total Liabilities 1,909.3

Segment information 1 Jan–31 Dec 2013

MEUR SATO business VATRO business Eliminations
SATO Group,

total
Net sales 272.4 39.1 311.5
Profit and loss on sales of Investment properties 1.6 0.2 1.8
Depreciation, amortizations and impairment charges –0.7 –0.2 –0.9
Operating profit 166.9 11.4 178.3
Interest income 0.9 0.0 0.9
Interest expenses –32.7 –5.8 –38.5
Profit before taxes 135.2 5.6 140.8

Net rental income of Investment properties 115.2 22.1 137.3
Net rental income of Investment properties, % of fair value 6.0 11.1 6.5
Investments 190.6 0.0 190.6
Increase in inventory, land areas 7.5 7.5
Depreciation and amortization –0.7 –0.2 –0.9

Assets and eliminations allocated to segments 2,384.6 215.2 –15.3 2,584.5
Investment properties 2,120.2 195.8 2,316.0
Cash and cash equivalents 42.4 5.3 47.7
Other assets 222.1 13.8 –15.3 220.6
Investments in associated companies –0.1 0.3 0.2

Unallocated assets 11.3
Total Assets 2,595.8

Liabilities allocated to segments 1,429.4 185.0 –15.3 1,599.1
Interest bearing liabilities 1,324.2 178.1 1,502.3
Other liablities 105.2 6.9 –15.3 96.8

Unallocated liabilities 173.9
Total Liabilities 1,773.0

SATO does not have any single external customer which would bring minimum of 10% of SATOs net profit.

2. Segment information

SATO’s operations are divided, managed
and monitored in two business areas,
SATO business and VATRO business. The
division into segments is done by the
same principle. SATO business includes
privately financed investment homes
as well as those state-subsidised and
interest-subsidised homes to which prop-
erty-specific restrictions end mostly by
2016, although for some properties they
will continue until 2025. Construction of

[…]

Advances received 32.0 16.4
Accounts payable 6.1 5.6
Other liabilities 3.2 4.6
Accrued expenses and prepaid income 29.5 34.8
Total accounts payable and other liablities 70.9 61.5

Accrued expenses and prepaid income
Personnel expenses 3.4 5.6
Interest expenses 9.0 9.6
Derivative instruments 25 3.8 0.0
Accrued expenses and prepaid income related to new constructions 8.9 15.4
Accrued expenses and prepaid income related to rental services 2.3 2.9
Accounts payable 1.8 0.0
Other 0.3 1.3
Total accrued expenses and prepaid income 29.5 34.8

MEUR Note 2014 2013

27. Accounts payable and other liablities

26. Provisions

MEUR 2014 2013
Provision of refund claim 1 Jan 3.1 3.4
Increases 0.4 2.9
Used provisions –0.5 –2.9
Cancellations –0.1 –0.4
Provision of refund claim 31 Dec 2.9 3.1

Provision of refund claim includes guarantees related to new construction business and 10 year warranty period
after completion of the work. Provision of refund claim is measured based on previous claims and assesment of
previous experience.

Financial Statements l Notes to the consolidated financial statements, IFRS

28. Financial risk management

110 111Annual Report 2014

Sensitivity analysis, interest rate risk
2014 2013

Profit and Loss Equity Profit and Loss Equity
MEUR +1 % –0,1 % +1 % –0,1 % +1 % –0,1 % +1 % –0,1 %

Floating rate loans –7.6 0.8 - - –6.9 0.7 - -
Cross–currency and interest rate
swaps 0.8 –0.1 5.3 –0.5 0.9 –0.1 5.6 –0.6
Interest rate swaps 4.0 –0.4 21.5 –2.2 3.9 –0.4 17.0 –1.8
Total –2.8 0.3 26.8 –2.8 –2.1 0.2 22.7 –2.3

Sensitivity analysis, currency risk
2014 2013

Profit and Loss Equity Profit and Loss Equity
MEUR +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 %

Foreign currency denominated loans –10.6 10.6 - - –11.4 11.4 - -
Cross–currency and interest
rate swaps 10.5 –10.5 - - 11.4 –11.4 - -
Foreign exchange forward contracts - - 0.8 –0.8 - - 1.9 –1.9

Total –0.1 0.1 0.8 –0.8 0.0 0.0 1.9 –1.9

Financial Statements l Notes to the consolidated financial statements, IFRS

The goal of SATO’s financial risk manage-
ment is to protect the company from
unfavorable changes occurring in the
financial market. The main principles of
managing finance and financial risks are
set out in the Treasury Policy, approved
by the Board of Directors. SATO Treasury is
responsible for the management of finan-
cial risks in accordance with the Treasury
Policy. SATO Treasury reports to the CFO,
who is responsible for organizing and
managing the duties associated with the
management of finance and financial risks